

06-3745-cv (L)

06-3785-cv (CON); 06-3789-cv (CON); 06-3800-cv (CON); 06-4187 (CON)
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, YASSER EBRAHIM, HANY
IBRAHIM, SHAKIR BALOCH, AKHIL SACHDEVA AND ASHRAF IBRAHIM,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, YASSER EBRAHIM, HANY IBRAHIM, SHAKIR BALOCH,
AKHIL SACHDEVA AND ASHRAF IBRAHIM,

Cross-Appellants,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, ROBERT MUELLER, JAMES ZIGLAR, DENNIS HASTY, AND JAMES SHERMAN,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

MICHAEL ZENK, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, STEVEN BARRERE, WILLIAM BECK, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, JOSEPH
CUCITI, HOWARD GUSSAK, MARCIAL MUNDO, DANIEL ORTIZ, ELIZABETH TORRES, PHILLIP BARNES,
SYDNEY CHASE, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, RICHARD DIAZ, KEVIN LOPEZ, MARIO MACHADO, MICHAEL
McCABE, RAYMOND MICKENS, JOHN OSTEEEN, BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, SCOTT ROSEBERY, CHRISTOPHER
WITSCHERL, RAYMOND COTTON, JAMES CUFFEE, CLEMMET SHACKS, JOHN DOES 1-20,

Defendants,

STUART PRAY

Defendant-Cross Claimant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendant-Cross Defendant-Cross Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS DENNIS HASTY AND JAMES SHERMAN

Debra L. Roth (Bar No. 06-185837)
Thomas M. Sullivan (Bar No. 06-185820)
SHAW, BRANSFORD, VEILLEUX & ROTH, P.C.
1100 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036-4101
(202) 463-8400

Attorneys for Appellant James Sherman

Michael L. Martinez
Shari Ross Lahlou
David E. Bell
Justin P. Murphy
Kyler E. Smart
Matthew F. Scarlato
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2595
(202) 624-2500

Attorneys for Appellant Dennis Hasty

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. The District Court Erred In Denying The Wardens’ Motions to Dismiss as to Claims Arising From Policies Created By The Wardens’ Superiors.3

 A. The Wardens’ Only Role In The Events Related To These Claims Was To Follow The Orders Of Their Superiors.5

 B. The Orders From The Wardens’ Superiors Were Facially Valid.12

II. Plaintiffs Did Not Meet Their Burden Of Alleging The Wardens’ Personal Involvement As To Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims.20

III. Plaintiffs’ Cross-Appeal Should Be Rejected For the Reasons Stated In Other Appellants’ Briefs.....30

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anthony v. City of New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003)	13, 19, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , No. 05-1126, 550 U.S. ___, 2007 WL 1461066 (May 21, 2007)	passim
<i>Bilida v. McCleod</i> , 211 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Ellis v. Guarino</i> , No. 03-CV-6562, 2004 WL 1879834 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2004)	27
<i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 04-CV-1409, 2005 WL 2375202 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005)	16
<i>Gill v. Mooney</i> , 824 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Gomez v. Rivera-Rodriguez</i> , 344 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	12
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	11
<i>LM Bus. Assocs., Inc. v. Ross</i> , No. 04-CV-6142, 2004 WL 2609182 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2004)	21, 23, 26, 27
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Patterson v. Travis</i> , No. 02-CV-6444, 2004 WL 2851803 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2004)	21, 23
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , No. 05-1631, 550 U.S. ___, 2007 WL 1237851 (April 30, 2007)	12
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	23, 26
<i>Tellier v. Fields</i> , 280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000)	16, 17

Tricoles v. Bumpus,
No. 05-CV-3728, 2006 WL 767897 (E.D.N.Y. March 23, 2006) 26

Williams v. Smith, 781 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986) 25

Wynder v. McMahon, 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 28

Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York, 966 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 27
